Terms and Conditions for the non-commercial use of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI)

- 1. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI) you agree that you will not use the HoNOSI for any commercial purposes.
- 2. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI) you agree that you will not alter the HoNOSI without express permission. This means that no changes can be made to:
 - a. the wording of individual items;
 - b. the name of the survey, in particular the heading 'Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI)' must be retained;
 - c. the ordering of items; or
 - d. the response options to each item.

Any requests to alter the HoNOSI must be directed to the Australian Mental Health Outcomes and Classification Network (AMHOCN).

- 3. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI) you do not have the right to create Adapted Material. **Adapted Material** means Material that is:
 - a. derived from or based upon the HoNOSI;
 - b. translated or adapted from the HoNOSI; or
 - c. any alteration, enhancement, improvement, arrangement, transformation or other modification of the HoNOSI,

but does not include the Results or changes permitted under item 4 of these Terms and Conditions.

- 4. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI), you can:
 - a. add a local or jurisdictional logo or other form of agency identification; and
 - b. make technical and formatting changes that are necessitated by the choice of medium chosen to administer the HoNOSI.
- 5. If using the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI), you must include an acknowledgment with the Material by adding the following words to each instance of use of the HoNOSI:

© 2020 Commonwealth of Australia for and on behalf of the Australian Mental Health Outcomes and Classification Network. Developed under the guidance of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Information Development Expert Advisory Panel.

- 6. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI), you agree:
 - a. to maintain communication; and
 - b. to share experiences regarding use of the HoNOSI with AMHOCN.
- 7. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI), you agree to promptly provide AMHOCN with copies of any published material (e.g. journal articles) prepared from use of the HoNOSI.
- 8. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI), you agree to ensure that the officers and employees of your organisation, who will be using the HoNOSI, are made aware of these Terms and Conditions.
- 9. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI), you do not have the right to approve further use of the HoNOSI to a third party.
- 10. By downloading this version of the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales for Infants (HoNOSI), you accept all risk and consequences resulting from the use of the HoNOSI.